to changes in exchange rates. IONOS operates internationally and is therefore exposed to foreign cur-
rency risk based on changes in the exchange rates of various foreign currencies, primarily the US dollar,
pound sterling, Polish zloty and euro. The Group is primarily exposed to exchange rate risks from its busi-
ness activities (if sales revenues and / or expenses are denominated in a currency other than the Group's
functional currency), loans, liabilities to related parties and net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

The currency risk of IONOS results from investments, financing measures and operating activities. Foreign
currency risks that do not affect the company's cash flows (i.e. risks resulting from the translation of as-
sets and liabilities of foreign entities into the Group's reporting currency) remain unhedged as a matter of
principle.

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of the dol-
lar, pound sterling and Polish zloty. All other variables remain constant. The effects on consolidated earn-
ings after taxes result from changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities. See below for the
effects of exchange rate movements at +/-10 %.

  2023 2022

Change in USD rate
Effect on net income

(€k)
Effect on net income

(€k)
+10% -8,423 -7,212

-10% 8,475 7,270

  2023 2022

Change in GBP rate
Effect on net income

(€k)
Effect on net income

(€k)
+10% -1,377 -2,539

-10% 1,417 2,570

  2023 2022

Change in PLN rate
Effect on net income

(€k)
Effect on net income

(€k)
+10% -63 -42

-10% 77 51

Currency risks arise from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the func-
tional currency and are of a monetary nature; exchange rate-related differences from the translation of
financial statements into the Group currency are not taken into account.

Credit and default risk

IONOS is exposed to default risk due to its business activities. In order to reduce default risks, an elabo-
rate fraud management system has been established, which also has a preventive effect and is constantly
being developed further. Outstanding receivables are continuously monitored on a decentralized, divi-